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g, An inspection on Md. Fakhrul Islam Securities Ltd was conducted by Dhaka Stock Exchange on
dated June 05, 2016. From the inspection report it appears, among others, that:

After scrutinizing and examining the relevant books, accounts, records and documents collected from the
TREC holder company of last one year, the Monitoring Team observed the following particulars:

1. Clients’ Payable Position of the company as on May 31, 2016:

SI Particulars Amount (Tk.) [Amount (Tk.) Remarks

As per client

A | Payable to clients 84,320,643.33 |
edger balance
B | Source of fund:
| Bank Balance (Consolidated Customer As per bank
A/C) 64,947,752.34 statement

As per cash book

2 | Add: Cash in hand (if any) 996.907.00 statement

Add: Net receivable from DSE

: 4,644,992.92 As per CNS

(Receivable-Payable) report
Add: Cheque received from clients and
4 credited to bank book but not credited in
consolidated customer's account as on P
date 4,384,331.00 .1?. A
Less: Cheque issued to clients and rector:m . ItOI’l
5 debited to bank book but not debited Ll s
from consolidated customer's account as
on date 90,000.00
6 Less: Net payable to DSE 0.00 As per CNS
(Payable-Receivable) ) report
Net Source of fund: 74,883,983.26
C ] Clients' payable Status (A-B): ~9,436,660.07 Deficit

It is appeared to us that the company violated:
e Rule 8A (1) and (2) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 1987,
by not maintaining sufficient fund of customers in the Consolidated Customers® Account properly.
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2. After randomly checking, it was observed that some Authorized Representatives (AR) of the company
had been maintaining customer and BO Accounts with the company. Details of the Accounts are given

ifs,Qg TTEER, 2059

below:

SL BO ID Code Name

1 1203040010769960 90-5246 G.M. Abdul Hye

2 1203040023347470 90-54000 Abdul Ahad

3 1203040039707530 90-180343 | Farah Zeeba

4 1203040027101310 90-54957 Mohammad Tafazzal Hossain

5 1203040024604080 90-54455 Md Ashfaqur Rahman Chowdhury
6 1203040039186830 90-161390 | Md. Ashfaqur Rahman Chowdhury

It is appeared to us that the company violated:
e Regulation 14 (3)(iv) of Dhaka Stock Exchange (Trading Right Entitlement
Certificate) Regulations, 2013;

o Tfstialty ¢« uitse shm (o-Toama, Bo-w@ew 6 Sgnire sifefafy)

Fafegamen

2000 @7 fafy 8(2)(8) @& Deed of Agreement, clause-5

by maintaining customer and BO accounts in the name of Authorized Representatives with the

company.
3. After randomly scrutinizing, it was revealed that the company provided credit facilities to some
employees and relatives of other employees of the company; which are shown below:

Code Name Date Day End Remarks

06-Sep-15 -139,648.67

036757 Iffat Ara Khan 31-Dec-15 -373,664.22 Sister of Ershad Ahmed Khan,
28-Jan-16 -18,716.34 Branch Manager
25-Nov-15 -6,904.68

054957 WAskta ‘ 14-Dec-15 -21,538.68 Authorized Representative

Tafazzal Hossain

31-Jan-16 -11,724.28
07-Oct-15 -19,129.11

055555 | Md Abu Hafiz 09-Nov-15 34,315.46 B’O‘hgrzig'ﬁa’::gd;' Hye,
29-Feb-16 -8,805.71
27-Aug-15 -1,714.20

54000 Abdul Ahad 25-Oct-15 -3,844.98 Officer
01-Nov-15 -3,595.01

It is appeared to us that the company violated:

e BSEC Directive no. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23, 2010
by providing credit facilities to the aforesaid employees and-the relatives of the other employees
of the company.

4.  After randomly scrutinizing, it was revealed that the company provided unauthorized credit facilities
to some clients in their cash accounts without having any margin agreement; which are shown below:
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Code Name Date Day end Ledger Balance
30-Mar-15 -5,794,896.76

11650 Update Appearls Ltd. 28-Apr-16 -4,949,049.21
04-May-16 -5,545,974.16

24-Apr-15 -70,969.41

015767 | Kazi Abul Kalam 02-May-16 -78,049.41
24-May-16 -52,168.89

16-Feb-15 -177,237.23
025416 | Mafara Chowdhury 23-Feb-15 -95,500.96
31-May-16 -75,488.99

06-Mar-16 -18,932.28
95269 | Aysha Akter 05-May-16 -29,736.76
17-May-16 -13,097.46

It is appeared to us that the company violated:
Rule 3 (1) & (2) of Margin Rules, 1999.

by providing credit facilities to the aforesaid clients in their cash accounts without having margin
agreement.

5. After randomly scrutinizing of the clients’ transaction ledger, it was revealed that the company
allowed some clients to buy “Z” category securities under margin facilities. For example:

| Code Name Date Instrument | Buy Qty Day g';faflf:ger
3Jan-16 RNSPIN | 3,000 -358,343.72
el it T RNSPIN | 3,000 -338,546.22
180268 | S.M Selim 24-May-16 | RNSPIN 300 5,179.05

It is appeared to us that the company violated:
e BSEC Directive # SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/169 dated October 01, 2009;
by allowing the aforesaid clients to buy “Z” category securities under margin facilities.

6. After randomly scrutinizing, it was revealed that an amount of Tk. 5,318,801.00 was debited from
the consolidated customer account of the company dated on September 7, 2015, while the mentioned
amount was found as receipts in a BO ID named Md. Fakhrul Islam (code no 000001) who is the
Managing Director of the company. It seems to us that the Managing Director of the company took
money from the consolidated customer account which goes with ample vagueness.

It is appeared to us that the company violated:
e Rule 8A(1) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 1987
o fAfaElbE ¢ wEre Ffirm (Fo-feam, Fo-@er ¢ wme afstiy) fafemEr, 2000 @7 fafy
SR H
o FEERGE s aHHY Ihrm (FF-Temm, Fo-E@er ¢ wiie afsfify) R, Y000 9z Gl
ouiE @7 SR fafa
by paying unauthorized fund to Managing Director from the CC Account .
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A. DP Related Findings:

wifids 20 TTTHA, 2059 T

1. The TREC holder company assured through written declaration that clients’ securities were preserved
properly in the company DP. However, after analyzing the BackOffice Stock Report and DP Holding
Report of 31.05.2016, it was observed that there were few differences between the reports which

are shown below:

i ISIN Instrument (Bacigiﬁce) Free (CDBL) | Difference

| EDO713FEDI02 FEDERALINS 486,391 1,114,665 628,274
2 BDO04860PL004 ORIONPHARM 760,184 942,834 -182,650
3 BDO733PMNTIO PARAMOUNT 46,499 151,348 -104,849
4 BD0286FWFD00 FUWANGFOOD 485,764 488,061 2,297
5 BD0470SACRS4 SALAMCRST 532,852 534,442 41,590
6 BD0470BXSYNS BXSYNTH 314,438 315,351 913
7 BD0710KPICL2 KARNAPHULI 257,665 258,338 -673
8 BDO171IPFO19 ICBEPMFIS1 170,300 170,800 -500
9 BDO109UTARAG UTTARABANK 1,428,078 1,428,497 -419
10 | BDOIIOALBARI ICBIBANK 2,500917 | 2,501,317 -400
T BDOI61AIMS13 AIMSISTMF 187,381 187,586 -205
12 BDO10SNBL002 NBL 823249 | 8,232,696 -200
13 BD0480ACIFL4 ACIFORMULA 239,186 239,336 2150
14 BD064SAGNI06 AGNISYSL 229,933 230,024 91
IS | BDOI128MCBNKS MERCANBANK 3,334,714 3,334,787 73
16 | BDO0428APXWVS APEXWEAV 153,830 153,890 -60
17 BD0455ACI002 ACI 33,756 33,810 -4
18 BD0292FINFD6 FINEFOODS 305,788 305,837 -49
19 | BD0201AFAUT6 AFTABAUTO 417,563 417,610 47
20 BD0219BDTHI! BDTHAI 609,242 609,288 .46
21 BDO147FSBNKS FIRSTSBANK 3839303 | 3,839,349 -46
22 BD0477KECOSS KEYACOSMET 11,447,028 | 11,447,073 .45
23 | BDO000IUTDARY UNITEDAIR 4,626,109 | 4,626,142 .33
2 BDO1371PDC00 IPDC 85,168 85,193 25
25 BDO721AGICL9 AGRANINS 969,736 969,755 419
26 | BDOI38BRACBY BRACBANK 562,696 562,713 7
27 | BDO613BXLTD6 BEXIMCO 3,146,138 | 3,146,151 .13
28 BDO146FAS009 FASFIN 27,946 27,957 11
29 BD0604BSC002 BSC 22,622 22,632 -10
30 BDO104ISBNKO ISLAMIBANK 1,506,032 1,506,041 9
31 BDO127BASIA9 BANKASIA 1,868,115 1,868,123 -8
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32 BD0305SBWEL02 BDWELDING 457,371 457,378 -7
33 BD0313MJLBD7 MILBD 249,579 249,585 -6
34 BD0227BSRMSS35 BSRMSTEEL 628,438 628,443 -5
35 BDO115AIBL04 ALARABANK 2,453,580 2,453,584 -4
36 BD0453BXPH04 BXPHARMA 1,283,507 1,283,511 -4
37 BD064410L003 INTECH 229,945 229,949 -4
38 BD0259BATBC9 BATBC 1,971 1,974 -3
39 BDO0O701BGICO09 BGIC 93,858 93,861 -3
40 BD0643BDCOM6 BDCOM 90,559 90,561 -2
41 BD0O619APXFWS APEXFOOT 27,385 24,385 3,000
42 BD0O149GSPFC2 GSPFINANCE 98,077 93,077 5,000
43 BD0002UNQHR7 UNIQUEHRL 257,845 252,245 5,600
44 BDO0730PROLIO PROGRESLIF 408,915 402,678 6,237
45 BD0488MAKSP6 MAKSONSPIN 1,413,343 1,405,456 7,887
46 BD0312KPCL03 KPCL 298,962 289,858 9,104
47 BDO311TGASOI] TITASGAS 377,295 367,195 10,100
48 BDO101ABBNK?9 ABBANK 1,194,907 1,179,416 15,491
49 BD0226GSONO5 GOLDENSON 5,190,665 5,169,490 21,175
50 BDO130PLFSL3 PLFSL 2,006,795 1,977,203 29,592
_—5 1 BD01260BL006 ONEBANKLTD 971,119 935,987 35,132
52 BDO0233AICLO0 APOLOISPAT 2,755,499 2,717,999 37,500
53 BDO140PRMRBS8 PREMIERBAN 3,103,855 3,044,106 59,749
54 BD0716DELIO] DELTALIFE 347,931 281,282 66,649
55 BDO0O1438BAYLIO BAYLEASING 568,331 473,548 94,783
56 BD0454GNFLO6 GENNEXT 2,360,951 2,190,451 170,500
57 BDO0117SEBNKI1 SOUTHEASTB 10,112,175 7,465,273 2,646,902

It is appeared to us that the company violated:

e Rule 8B of Securities and Exchange Rules, 1987,
o oS0l (Traafae) afeqmarE, 00w afad @7 ©8(3) 8 ()

by not maintaining records of securities of the clients properly.
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“With reference to your letter no BSEC/Enforcement/2389/2017/69 dated March 16, 2017 on the above
subject we furnish our item wise reply as under for your kind perusal and necessary action.

I. This is to inform that deficit in the consolidated customers account has been regularized.

2. BO Account of Mr. G. M. Abdul Hye, Mohammad Tafazzal Hossain, Abdul Ahad, Md. Asfaqur
Rahman Chowdhury & Farah Zeeba has been closed.

3 BO Account no 036757, 55555, 054957 & 54000 has been closed.

4. Minus figure of BO account no 11650, 015757, 025416 & 95269 happened unexpectlly due to the fact
that the concerned clients firmly committed to regularize the account on the same day. They assured us
that they will arrange the fund out of some confirmed sources and regularize the account but could not
and also they could not sell their shares in the downward market incurring heavy financial loss. However,
all the above account has been regularized subsequently. We assure that this sort of violation will not
happen in future.

5. Minus figure of BO account no 036757 & 180268 happened unexpectlly due to the fact that the
concerned clients firmly committed to regularize the account on the same day. But they could not adjust
due to non selling of shares in the downward market. Meanwhile those accounts have been regularized.
We assure that this sort of violation will not happen in future.

6. This is to inform that Taka: 5,318,801.00 was debited from his another BO & credited to code 000001
& it was done to offset the debit figure of his code 000001.

7. It is mentioned that shares of Federal Insurance, Orion Pharma & Paramount are lying in the clients BO
account as locked shares but now it is unlocked & lying in their BO account (CDBL). After getting DSE
permission it will be shown in Back Office record. Regarding serial 4 to 40, we mention that these shares
are residual of closed BO accounts received as stock dividend after closure of BO Account & lying in
CDBL.

Regarding serial no 41 to 57, we mention that some of our clients avail credit from Uttara Finance &
Investment Limited through an agreement with them & when any share is purchased out of loan from
Uttara Finance & Investment Limited those shares are placed at the DP of Uttara Finance & Investment
Limited though our Back Office shows record of trade with them.

We are sorry for the deviations occurred and we promise that this will not happen in future. Our
Brokerage house being within the 1% Twenty Brokerage houses of DSE try to follow the rules &
regulations carefully & we assure that we will be more careful in future.

We earnestly request you to consider our above proposition sympathetically.”
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